

Nos. 07-1059 & 07-1078

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,
v.
EURODIF S.A., *et al.*,
Respondents.

USEC, INC., *et al.*,
Petitioners,
v.
EURODIF S.A., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT
THE AD HOC UTILITIES GROUP**

NANCY A. FISCHER
Counsel of Record
STEPHAN E. BECKER
DAVID J. CYNAMON
JOSHUA D. FITZHUGH
CHRISTINE J. SOHAR
PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW
PITTMAN LLP
2300 N Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20037
(202) 663-8000

*Counsel for the
Ad Hoc Utilities Group*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	v
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. The Antidumping Law	3
B. Uranium Enrichment	6
C. The Proceedings Below	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	23
I. THE ANTIDUMPING LAW UNAM- BIGUOUSLY REQUIRES A SALE OF SUBJECT MERCHANDISE, WHICH DOES NOT OCCUR IN ENRICHMENT SERVICES TRANSACTIONS	23
A. Commerce Was Bound By The Federal Circuit’s Prior Determination That The Antidumping Law Unambiguously Requires That Merchandise Be Sold	24

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Plain Meaning Of “Foreign Merchandise . . . Sold” Requires That Ownership Of The Merchandise Be Transferred In Return For Consideration	26
C. Commerce’s Tolling Regulation And Uniform Practice Confirm That Contract Manufacturing Services Are Not Sales Of Subject Merchandise	32
D. The Eurodif Decisions Properly Recognize That Enrichment Services Transactions Are Not Sales Of LEU Because There Is No Transfer Of Ownership In Return For Consideration	39
II. THE EURODIF DECISIONS DO NOT CREATE A LOOPHOLE IN THE ANTIDUMPING LAW	49
III. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS THAT THE EURODIF DECISIONS NEGATIVELY IMPACT U.S. FOREIGN POLICY AND NATIONAL SECURITY INTERESTS ARE INAPPOSITE AND FACTUALLY INCORRECT	54
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Barseback Kraft AB v. United States</i> , 36 Fed. Cl. 691 (1996)	40
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	39
<i>Centerior Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , No. 95-103C, 1997 U.S. Claims LEXIS 323 (Dec. 29, 1997)	40
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> <i>v. National Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eurodif S.A. v. United States</i> , 411 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Eurodif S.A. v. United States</i> , 423 F.3d 1275 (Fed. Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Eurodif S.A. v. United States</i> , 431 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2006) ..	17
<i>Eurodif S.A. v. United States</i> , 506 F.3d 1051 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	17
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. United States</i> , 307 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2002)	15, 40

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. Westinghouse</i> , 579 F. 2d 856 (4th Cir. 1978)	9
<i>Gray v. Powell</i> , 314 U.S. 402 (1941)	28
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> <i>v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000)	54
<i>Huffman v. Western Nuclear, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 663 (1988)	39, 40
<i>Kerr-McGee Chemical Corp. v. United States</i> , 765 F. Supp. 1576 (Ct. Int'l Trade 1991)	32
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998)	54
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Ass'n</i> <i>v. Brand X Internet Services</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005)	15, 16, 18, 25
<i>NLRB v. Amax Coal Co.</i> , 453 U.S. 322 (1981)	19, 26
<i>NSK Ltd. v. United States</i> , 115 F.3d 965 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NSK Ltd. v. United States</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 1335 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003) ..	51

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Pauley v. Bethenergy Mines, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 680 (1991)	39
<i>Powder Co. v. Burkhardt</i> , 97 U.S. 110 (1877)	45
<i>Sturm v. Boker</i> , 150 U.S. 312 (1893)	45
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	28
<i>Taiwan Semiconductor Mfg. Co.</i> <i>v. United States</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 958 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2001)	5
<i>United Gas Improvement Co.</i> <i>v. Continental Oil Co.</i> , 381 U.S. 392 (1965) ..	28
<i>USEC Inc. v. United States</i> , 259 F. Supp. 2d 1310 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>USEC Inc. v. United States</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 1334 (Ct. Int'l Trade 2003)	14, 34, 38, 53

Cited Authorities

Page

STATUTES AND CODES

10 C.F.R. § 110.32(c) (2008)	12
19 C.F.R. § 351.401(h) (2007)	5, 33, 35
19 U.S.C. § 1516a (2000)	39
19 U.S.C. § 1673	35
19 U.S.C. § 1677 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1677a (2000)	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1677b (2000)	<i>passim</i>
19 U.S.C. § 1677j (2000)	53
19 U.S.C. § 2114b (2000)	48
19 U.S.C. § 2251 (2000)	19, 30
28 U.S.C. § 1292 (2000)	14
42 U.S.C. § 2156(2) (2000)	12
Tariff Act of 1930, 19 U.S.C. § 1673 (2000) ...	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

Page

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

Comm. on Ways and Means, 109th Cong., <i>Overview and Compilation of U.S. Trade Statutes</i> , pt. I (2005)	29, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 96-317 (1st Sess. 1979)	30
H.R. Rep. No. 98-725 (1st Sess. 1984)	27, 32
H.R. Rep. No. 103-316 (2 nd Sess. 1994)	51
S. Rpt. No. 66-510 (2nd Sess. 1920)	32

ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS

<i>Antidumping Duties; Countervailing Duties: Notice of proposed rulemaking and request for Public Comments</i> , 61 Fed. Reg. 7,308 (Dep't of Commerce Feb. 27, 1996)	36
<i>Carbon and Certain Alloy Steel Wire Rod from Canada</i> , 71 Fed. Reg. 3,822 (Dep't of Commerce Jan. 24, 2006)	51
<i>Certain Forged Stainless Steel Flanges From India</i> , 58 Fed. Reg. 68,853 (Dep't of Commerce Dec. 29, 1993)	35, 36, 37

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Collated Roofing Nails From Taiwan</i> , 62 Fed. Reg. 51,427 (Dep't of Commerce Oct. 1, 1997)	35, 36
<i>DOE Uranium Enrichment Program</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 11,811 (Dep't of Energy Apr. 7, 1986)	40
<i>Dynamic Random Access Memory Semiconductors of One Megabit and Above ("DRAMs") From Taiwan</i> , 64 Fed. Reg. 56,308 (Dep't of Commerce Oct. 19, 1999)	5
<i>Final Results of Low Enriched Uranium from France Remand Redetermination</i> (Dep't of Commerce Mar. 3, 2006)	16
<i>Final Results of Low Enriched Uranium from France Remand Redetermination</i> (Dep't of Commerce June 19, 2006)	17
<i>Low Enriched Uranium from France</i> , 66 Fed. Reg. 65,877 (Dep't of Commerce Dec. 21, 2001)	8, 12-13
<i>Low Enriched Uranium from France Remand Redetermination</i> (Dep't of Commerce June 23, 2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polyvinyl Alcohol From Taiwan</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 32,810 (Dep't of Commerce June 16, 1998) ..	35-36, 37, 53

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Response To Court Remand, <i>Taiwan Semiconductor Manufacturing Company, Ltd., v. United States</i> , Slip Op. 00-48, Consolidated Court No. 98-05-02184 (June 30, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Stainless Steel Bar from India</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 59,173 (Dep't of Commerce Oct. 4, 2000)	36
<i>Stainless Steel Wire Rod From Sweden</i> , 63 Fed. Reg. 40,449 (Dep't of Commerce July 29, 1998)	35, 36-37
<i>Uranium from Russia</i> , USITC Pub. 3872, Inv. No. 731-TA-539-C (Second Review) (Aug. 2006)	57
<i>Withdrawal of Regulations Governing the Treatment of Subcontractors ("Tolling Operations")</i> , 73 Fed. Reg. 16,517 (Dep't of Commerce Mar. 28, 2008)	6

INTERNATIONAL AGREEMENTS

Agreement Between The Government Of The United States Of America And The Government Of The Russian Federation Concerning The Disposition Of Highly Enriched Uranium Extracted From Nuclear Weapons, U.S.-Russia, Feb. 18, 1993	<i>passim</i>
--	---------------

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
MISCELLANEOUS	
8A Am. Jur. 2d <i>Bailments</i> § 29 (2008)	45
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> 1337 (6th ed. 1990) . . .	26
Congressional Research Service, <i>Issue Brief 97002: The Department of Energy’s Tritium Production Program</i> (1997)	55-56
Daniel Horner, <i>Babcock and Wilcox to Acquire Downblending Competitor</i> , Nuclear Fuel, 2008 WLNR 17017489, Aug. 25, 2008	56
Dep’t of Energy, <i>HEU: Striking A Balance</i> (2001)	55
G. Sam Piat, <i>USEC Doesn’t Expect Materials to be Cut Off</i> , Portsmouth Daily Times, Aug. 18, 2008	57
International Panel on Fissile Materials, <i>Global Fissile Material Report</i> (2007)	55
Taylor & Yokell, <i>Yellowcake: The International Cartel</i> (1979)	9, 10
Thomas Neff, <i>Privatizing U.S. National Security: The U.S.-Russian HEU Deal At Risk</i> , Arms Control Today, Aug.-Sept. 1998	56

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Sen. Richard Lugar, <i>Trust Still Needs Verification</i> , Wash. Times, July 18, 2008	57
Ux Consulting, <i>Ux Current and Historical Price Indicators</i> , http://www.uxc.com/review/uxc_g_price.html	8
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary</i> 2003 (1986)	26
World Nuclear Ass'n, <i>The Global Nuclear Fuel Market – Supply and Demand 2005-2030</i> (2005)	57-58
